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IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


Report on the Financial Statements

	We have audited Philadelphia Gas Works’ Statements of Distribution System Improvement Charge Over/(Under) Collections (Section 1307(e)) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 and the six months ended December 31, 2013.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether these statements are free from material misstatement.  An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in these statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of these statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of these statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control, and accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of these statements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying Condensed Statements of Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) Over/(Under) Collections for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 and the six months ended December 31, 2013, of Philadelphia Gas Works, present fairly, in all material respects, in relation to the audited financial statements from which they were derived.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

	The accompanying statements were prepared for the purpose of complying with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are not intended to be a complete presentation of Philadelphia Gas Works’ revenues and expenses.



	

							Kelly A. Monaghan, CPA, CGFM, CFE
	Director
	Bureau of Audits
	Harrisburg, PA
[bookmark: _GoBack]	February 27, 2017
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

Condensed (Note 1)
Statement Of Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC)
Over/(Under) Collections (Section 1307(e)) 
For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014*

	



Month
	
	
Revenue Billed Allocated To Recoverable Costs
	
	


Recoverable Costs
	
	


Over/(Under) Collections

	
	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)=(1)-(2)

	
	
	(Note 2)
	
	(Note 3)
	
	(Note 4)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	January
	
	  $     3,329,041
	
	$     1,692,096
	
	 $     1,636,944

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	February 
	
	3,799,835
	
	1,692,096
	
	       2,107,739

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	March
	
	3,338,292
	
	1,692,096
	
	       1,646,196

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	April
	
	0
	
	0
	
	                    0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	May
	
	0
	
	0
	
	                    0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	June
	
	0
	
	0
	
	                    0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	495,128
	
	1,895,060
	
	(1,399,932)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	605,001
	
	1,895,060
	
	(1,290,059)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	September
	
	625,635
	
	1,895,060
	
	(1,269,425)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	October
	
	697,662
	
	2,591,705
	
	(1,894,043)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	November
	
	1,302,814
	
	2,591,705
	
	(1,288,891)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	December
	
	        2,407,756
	
	       2,591,705
	
	        (183,949)

	
	
	 
	
	
	
	

	     Totals
	
	   $   16,601,163
	
	$   18,536,584
	
	$   (1,935,421)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



* - As reported to the Commission at Docket No. M-2015-2466528.

Arithmetic differences are due to rounding.  

 Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
 
Condensed (Note 1)
Statement Of Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC)
Over/(Under) Collections (Section 1358(e)) 
For The Six Months Ended December 31, 2013*

	



Month
	
	
Revenue Billed Allocated to Recoverable Costs
	
	


Recoverable Costs
	
	


Over/(Under) Collections

	
	
	(1)
	
	(2)
	
	(3)=(1)-(2)

	
	
	(Note 2)
	
	(Note 3)
	
	(Note 4)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	$      238,646
	
	$     1,262,448      
	
	$    (1,023,802)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	442,329
	
	1,262,448
	
	  (820,119)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	September
	
	            473,982
	
	1,262,448
	
	  (788,466)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	October
	
	631,215
	
	1,646,528
	
	(1,015,313)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	November
	
	1,374,992
	
	1,646,528
	
	(271,536)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	December
	
	      2,440,437
	
	       1,646,528
	
	             793,909

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	     Totals
	
	$    5,601,602
	
	$    8,726,928
	
	$    (3,125,326)




* - As reported to the Commission at Docket No. M-2014-2408253.  
 
 Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

Notes To The Financial Statements


1 – Condensed Statements

The Statements of Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) Over/(Under) Collections presented in this report are condensed from the officially filed statements for the purpose of clarity.  The audit was conducted on Philadelphia Gas Works’ (PGW or Company) officially filed 1307(e) statements submitted to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC or Commission) in accordance with Section 1307(f)(3) of the Public Utility Code on April 9, 2015 and April 2, 2014 and are available at Docket No. M‑2015‑2466528 and M‑2014‑2408253, respectively, via http://www.puc.pa.gov.

2 – Revenue Billed Allocated to Recoverable Costs

	Revenue Billed Allocated to Recoverable Costs is derived by multiplying the DSIC rate, expressed as a percentage, by the total amount billed to each customer for distribution service (including all applicable clauses and riders), excluding amounts billed for the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge. 
 
3 –  Recoverable Costs

	Recoverable costs are the amounts reasonably expended or incurred to purchase and install eligible gas distribution system property and associated financing costs, including debt service, debt service coverage, and issuance costs.  The DSIC recoverable costs are the incremental costs above the Company’s Baseline Program, which are recovered in base rates as discussed further in the background section of this report.

4 – Over/(Under) Collections

The Over/Under Collections are the differences between the Revenue Billed Allocated to Recoverable Costs and the Recoverable Costs.  The resulting amounts represent the portion of Revenue Billed Allocated to Recoverable Costs refundable to or Recoverable Costs recoverable from customers through subsequent DSIC filings.  Interest is applicable only to over collections.  Differences arise due to variations between the actual distribution revenues billed to customers and the estimate of distribution revenues used to determine the DSIC rate.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Background


This background section was developed substantially from unaudited data and documentation made available by PGW and is presented solely for informational purposes.  

	PGW is owned by the City of Philadelphia (City) and is the largest municipally‑owned gas utility in the nation.  The City has provided for the management and oversight of PGW’s operations through a non-profit corporation, the Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation (PFMC).  According to PGW’s annual reports filed with the PUC, for the years 2014 and 2013 PGW’s total sales revenues from residential, commercial, industrial, and public authorities were $689,592,982 and $648,230,582 respectively. 

PGW maintains a distribution system of approximately 3,000 miles of gas mains, and provides gas service to approximately half a million residential, commercial and industrial customers in the City.  PGW also owns and operates facilities for the liquefaction, storage, and vaporization of natural gas to supplement the gas supply it takes directly from interstate pipeline and storage companies. PGW has a diverse customer base that includes firm service, interruptible service, and transportation service customers.  PGW’s revenue base is comprised primarily of firm service residential customers.

	Prior to July 1, 2000, PGW was under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Gas Commission.  Effective July 1, 2000, pursuant to the passage of the Pennsylvania Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act (Act), PGW came under the regulatory jurisdiction of both the Philadelphia Gas Commission and the PUC.  Under the Act, notwithstanding any other provision of the Public Utility Code to the contrary, the PUC is required to follow the same ratemaking methodology and requirements previously applicable to PGW in determining the Company’s operational revenue requirement and in approving overall rates and charges.

	On November 22, 2000, at Docket No. R-00005654, the Commission ordered PGW to achieve a 1% replacement rate of its mains replacement program.  The Company describes this as its Baseline Program and has applied the Baseline Program as a mileage goal to replace cast iron main at a rate of 18 miles per year.  The cost of the Baseline Program is recovered through base rates.  From fiscal year 2001 through fiscal year 2012, PGW has replaced or abandoned an average of 18.3 miles per year.  For fiscal years 2013 and 2014, the total cast iron replaced through the Baseline Program was 18.09 miles and 18.04 miles, respectively.  PGW states that if the fiscal year goal of 18 miles of cast iron main replacement is not met, projects originally intended for DSIC recovery would be shifted to the Baseline Program and would not be eligible for reimbursement through the DSIC.
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
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